.028
0.70 max
.100±.015
2.54±0.38
1.244
31.60 min
093
.35 max

viewing cone angle.
Device Selection Guide
Part Numbering System
Dimension H:
23 & 30 Degree = 12.67 +/- 0.25 mm (0.499 +/- 0.01 inch)
15 Degree          = 12.93 +/- 0.25 mm (0.509 +/- 0.01 inch)
Notes :
1. All dimensions are in milimetres /inches.
2. Epoxy meniscus may extend about 1mm (0.040”) down the leads.
Part Number Typ. Viewing Angle
Iv (cd) @ 20mA
Standoff Leads
Package
DimensionMin. Typ.
HLMP-CW18-VY0xx 15° 4.20 6.40 No A
HLMP-CW19-VY0xx 15° 4.20 6.40 Yes B
HLMP-CW28-TW0xx 23° 2.50 3.80 No A
HLMP-CW29-TW0xx 23° 2.50 3.80 Yes B
HLMP-CW38-SV0xx 30° 1.90 3.00 No A
HLMP-CW39-SV0xx 30° 1.90 3.00 Yes B
Notes:
1. Tolerance for luminous intensity measurement is +/- 15%
2. The luminous intensity is measured on the mechanical axis of the lamp package.
3. The optical axis is closely aligned with the package mechanical axis.
4. LED light output is bright enough to cause injuries to the eyes.  Precautions must be taken to prevent looking directly at the LED with unprotected eyes.
Mechanical Option
00: Bulk
DD: Ammo Pack
H L M P
Color Bin Options
0: Full color bin distribution
Maximum Intensity Bin Limit
0: No maximum intensity bin limit
Viewing Angle
18: 15 without standoffs
19: 15° with standoffs
28: 23° without standoffs
29: 23° with standoffs
38: 30 ° without standoffs
39: 30 ° with standoffs
Color Options
W: White
Package Options
C: T-1 3/4
-- XX X X X XXC W
Minimum Intensity Bin Limit
Refer to Device Selection Guide
2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA = 25°C)
Electrical/Optical Characteristics (TA = 25oC)
Parameter Value Units
DC Forward Current [1] 30 mA
Peak Forward Current [2] 100 mA
Average Forward Current 30 mA
Power Dissipation 120 mW
LED Junction Temperature 130 °C
Operating Temperature Range -40 to +85 °C
Storage Temperature Range -40 to +100 °C
Dip-Drag Solder Temperature [3] 260 for 5 secs °C
Wave Solder Temperature [3] 245 for 3 secs °C
Notes:
1. Derate linearly as shown in Figure 4.
2. Duty Factor 30%, 1 KHz
3. 1.59 mm (0.060 inch) below seating plane
Parameters Symbol Minimum Typical Maximum Units Test Condition
Forward voltage VF 3.4 4.0 V IF = 20 mA